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150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y,
April 2, 1935

Dr., and Mrs. Willard J, Sutton
Fukien Christian University
Foochow, China

Dear Willaerd and Ellen:

I sent you a pest card when I was visiting Ellen's
parents in Alfred, New York. Since then I had the pleasure of
visiting Mr. and Mrs. Jacob in Brooklyn. I was glad to make
their acquaintance, and there is a possibility of my visiting
theR again some time in May. They are a very fine young couple.
Theédr child is very cute. With the exception of Ellen's brother,
who was in Rochester when I was there, 80 I did not meet him, I
have now met all of Ellen's sisters. I was surprised to see Mr,
and Mrs, Reid at Meadville when I spoke at the Allegheny College.
They came to speak to me after my address at the college, but I
hed to hwrry away to make another snsech in the Methodist Episcopal
Church, so I did not have a chance to have a longer visit with them.

While at Alfred I called on quite a number of the
professors there with Reverend Holmas. All of them remembered
both of you. It was vacation time, January 31st, so I did net
have a chance to see the whole stu dent body.

I have been making great use of the motion picture
reels which Willard took and sent me. While in Los Angeles, through
the help of a friend there, we put together those pictures imto a
consecutive story with proper titles in English. Those pictures
are now divided into three mections; one, showing the rural life of
the people around Foochow; two, F.C.U, cempus and student life there;
three, Students activities and their serwice in the rurel villsjes.
Everywhere people are greatly interested in seeing thcse pictures.
The Associated Boards has made an additional copy so they can be
used for their use.

Miss Asher wrote me in one of her letters that you may
use mqgigg‘piqtggg’ for promotional work around Amoy and Canton. I
just want to tell you I consider it desirable for me to make an
additional print from the pictures which we have added here and send
it back to F.C.U. for your use. There is one disadvantage of doing
this because all of the titles are in English, whereas you ought to
have the titles in Chinese when the pictures are to be shown to the
Chinese students. Kindly let me know about this when you talk the
thing over with W. Y, Chen, and the Council,
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Dr, 'and Mrs. Willard J. Sutton - 2 - April 2, 1936

I hope you have enjoyed living in our house. Miss Asher
told me that you are considering staying there during the summer.
We find it quite cool thereeven on the hot days. There is one
advantage of going to Kuliang in the summer, for there the children
will have company with other children. We are assuming that the pool
will be finished and you will be able to have a good swim on the campus
during the summer season.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,
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Fukien Christian University
M’. China
Dear Willards

Mony thanks for your letter. I alse reed Ellen's
letter to Hui Ching, We were ocertainly gled to hear fram you,
I have discussed same of our college problems such as the budget,
and personnel, in my letter to W, Y. Chen, so I will not write about

it here.

I agree with your observation of the Board secretaries.

They have so many duties as secretations of their respective Boards
that they really do not have, and cannot do, very mch for a unien
institution like ours.

One of my tasks in America this year has been to secure
some laymen to join our Board of Trustees, We have six fine persons
who emoepted our election, so I hope that in the future we shall have
persons with genuine interest to the cause which we are carrying on
at F. C. U,

We are leaving here on July 17th, We will have about
two weeks in Europe., We arrive by the S, S, CONTE RO8S0,in Hongkong,
September 1lst, We shall teke the first boat back to Foochow,

We shall look forward with the greatest ppasure to

seeinz you all again,
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Mar.8,1037.

¥Mr.B.A.Garside, ”Pecretary,
China Union Universities,
150 Fifth Ave.

Nev York.

Dear Mr.Garside:-

m™eclosed please find bill of ladinm“{nvoice aqd 1?5ura20e1 5
originals on one box marked:”L.J.Su.ton, hornillf_hﬁw Iork,nq. '
As you perhaps know my mother was with us %n roou&ow for”negx%qu
four and a half years,returning home last April. 1 um1§0h sSnainh
a box of her effects,persnnal,clothinb and hou§hold,hul?h haxe
been held up many months on account of the sb}uping &t?lke. ¢]
would like,if possible,to have the liethodist uhinni?§ agsmt }afe
delivery on this and forward it by freight to my mOuuei,urs.i.u.
sutton,2! Collier St.,Hornell, New York. We F}L] pay,illuggybg{
211 charges including brokers fee. In case this should prove 1m-
possible please notify my mother at above alcaress at once.

When &l1 charges are known,please charge to my salary ac-
count.

am returning to
Hong Fong June 27 on the 2) in Southamp-
ton July 25th We do not know the atlantic sailing yet but will
probably arrive in New York about Aug h. liy plans for the;;

in Ceramics at

(O )
are not yet complete,but an plaanin
N.Y.S5tate College of Cerari :

As I am shipping some freight home in June I would like
any suggestions, il ;

7OU
and meking out invoilce
detall, should they alw

4

1% me -~ 4+ Y oo [ 1 o Ava % . Ny v ) s
care to make them,about adressing,handl!
;

b
g. I made this one for my nmother 1n grea
a

-
ys be made thlie way?
Looking forward to seeing you this coming year,I am,

Very sincerely yours,

™"’

Willard J,Sutton.

UHbB
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P.0.Box 594,
Bafred Hs7.
Mr.C.A.Evans, Assoc.Sec'y,
Fukien Christian University,

150 Fifth Ave.
New York City.

Dear Mr.Evans:-

Your letter and salary check were duly recelved. Please accept
my thanks. You were on vacatlon during the three weeke that L was in
New Yprk so I did not see you but will look forward to seelng you
later. In fact I am now coneidering attending the Chemical Bxposition
held in New York during the week of Dec.6-11. If I am able to be there
I will surely call in at the office.

I am now working in the New York Saate College of Ceramics here
at Alfred,taking work in Cerpamics etc. and research. Thils school 1s
the largest of its kind in the world and belng a state school 1t has
no tuition charge.

A recent letter from Miss Asher says that our freight has been
rforwarded from there and that Mr.McClure has forwarded all the docu-
ments., Since they have not arrlved here I a«ssume that they have been
sent direct to your office and that you will zsk lMr.Hasemeyer to pases
them through customs for me. I enclose the origibal copy of the ing#
voice herewith. I landed in New York with my family on Aug.15th from
the North Germam Lloyd ss"Columbus" 3rd class. The contents of these
boxes are entirely the personal property of myself and my family.

Any duty or similar charges may be deducted from my salary. Please
- have the boXes forwarded,via Erie RR to Alfred. The nearest large
WVU\frei@ht center is Hornell N.Y. but local frelghts can leave the boxes
'~ at Alfred.

Rent allowance. I have rented the house of my father-in-law,Rev.
T.D.lHolmes,for the present we are paying $45.00 per month,but will

a“odile

have to pay more for heat when the very cold weather sets 1n.

lLooking forward to meeting you again,I am,

f%g(’$447 J Very sincerely yours,
yiroo b 293 frT

= Willany Q/ Lol
how,or from China 1n

P.S. We have had very llttle news from ‘o

general. Please put us on any malling list that wlll keeD us posteed.

Wy 4

UHGC
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October 9, 1987

Dr. Willard J. Sutton
P. 0. Box 594
Alfred, New York

My dear Dr. Sutton:

Your letter of October 7th has been received, and prior
to that the bills of lading and accompanying papers eovering the
shipment of merchandise came from China. We have already turmed the
matter over to the Methodist Board, and they are takimg care of same.
As we understand it, the boat arrives on Monday, and they will make
claim immediately. Meanwhile, we did send to you some papers to be
signed for the Board, which'we trust will be returned immediately.

I note your rent requirements, and to get things start-d,
we enclose check for $45.00. Whenever an additional amount is required
for any purpose, we should be glad to furnish same within the bounds of
the budget.

Fukien opened up with a fair enroliment, and the reports
we have received indicate that they are proceeding with the repgular
work. The most valuable books have been stored where the least damage
can come to them in case of bombing, and sand bags and other protections
have been secured to help minimize the =ffect of any air raids. It 1s .
reported that the sprit of the faculty and the students is splendid, and
if the Japanese will let them alone, they are looking forward to a full
year of work. Of course, no nne can tell what will happen in this situa-
tion, but Fukien is much better located than the universities im the
North, now partly under the comtrol of the Japanese, or being very ac-
cessible to the bombinge which have been going on since the commsncement
of military manouvers.

We will put your name on our mailing list, which will keep
you posted in case of any news coming from Chinma.

We trust all of the SButtons are well and that you will se-
cure much benefit from your furlough. Meanwhile, if you do comes to
New York, please be sure to loock us up.

Very sincercly yours,

Y

UHE T
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Dr- '111‘1‘(1 Jde Sutton
P.0. Box 594
Alfrocd, Few York

Dear Dr. Sutton:

We too were very sorry that you could not be in New York
to attend the China and Japan conferences held at 156 Fifth Avenue.

I managed to get over several times during the day,
but it happened to be one of our busiest days and we could not
give as much time as the meetings justified.

We are enclosing herewith a check for $46.00 covering
September rent, and are reimbursing you for the hospital charge
of $30.83. I note that during December, Jamuary and February
thé rent will be $50,00 per month, to cover the extra heating.

I am very gludto hear that Peggy recovered from the
appendix operation, and that she is now attending school.

Mr. Farley was in yesterday, and is making plans to
sail very shortly for Paris.

You are to be congratulated that the support to carry
on your work, and at the same time be with your family end rela-
tives, is all located within such a close range. Please make
some excuse for getting down to see us, as we certainly want to
have the opportunity of a visit.

liost sincerely yours,




P.0.Box 594,
? ‘lrrd, N.Y.
Mr.C.A.Evans,Sec'y, / /Feb.10,1938.

150 Fartn Ave. /4
New York City.

Dear Mr.Evans:-

During the past five months I have been called ¢n quite frequently
to talk on China,almost thirty engagements to date,of which most
were school groups,Rotary Clubs etc.about one third being church
groups. There has been very little cash income from these people,-
but I feel they shpuld know more about China and have felt the
time spent very mufdch worth while.

Enclosed please find check for $38.00 contributions I have re-
celved to date. Since my sister-in-law and her husband have kindly
loaned the car which I am using,I should be glad to contribute the
rest of the cost of travel to these nearby fints. I give herewlth
the name,address and connection of the several donors and would
suggest that 1t might make a good contact if in addition to sending
a receipt,that you would also enclose some F.C.U.literature,and
mention my name on receipts.

Miss Martha Easterbrook, 85.00 Mr.Everett B.Smethurst 85.00
Almond, N.Y. 17 West Morris St.

(Union Church) Bath, N.Y.
(Masonic Lodge)

Dr.J.F.Kenzie, $10.00

Prattsburg, N.Y. Miss Minnie A.Clair $5.00

(Masonic “odge) Andover, N.Y.
(Baptist Church)

Rev.W.B.Flaxington, $3.00
i Womens Missionary Society #5.00

16 Washington St. ' c/o Mrs.E.R.Burdick,

Hornell, N.Y. 4 Park St.

W Church Hornell, N.Y.
(FeWRRinster Ghurch) (lethodist Episcopal Church)

DroKoE-COllfort ‘5 Ooo
Canisteo, N.Y.
(Rotary Club)

I have been very anxious to get into the Néw York office but
it has been very hard to get away,as I am trying to keep up a full
schedule of studies here in the Ceramic College. I will try to get
to New York not later than during the Easter vacatlion,however.

In your January payment of my salary you deducted about $20.00
for frelghts charges,but gave no itemized statement. I enclose here-
with receipt for freight bill which I paid when my shipment arrived
in Alfred,since I notice the amounts are very similar,so it seemed
advisable to check up on 1it.

Ploose per At ' ol
a2 ‘sz;E;:;2;€r4rf°’l )04L/ha7;1(szZ§
) el T m Gt & 4 Q;




March 14, 1938

Dre '. J. Sutton
Box 594
Alfred, N, Y.

Dear Dr. Suttons

In a letter from President C. J, Lin dated
January 27th we find the following parsgraphie=

"e are expecting the return of the Suttons and Farleys
early this fall, We sre writing them to this effect.

#ill you please report this plan to our Trustees if it

is necessary and be prepared to help them on their mturn
trip according to our general regulations. We shall send
you detailed items of payment & little later. We expect
them to come as early as possible arriving here not later
than the {irst week of September, for our spring semester
will last until the end of August and we shall have to plan
for our fall sewester's work immediately following, and any
delay on the part of our staff members will make it diffi-
cult for us to carry on the work as we should,"

Undoubtedly you have already received direct
word from President Lin with reference to your return this
fall, We certainly hope that nothing will come up, either in
america or Chinaz, to deluay your gettingbuck to the University.
Ne will report the matter to our Fukien Trustees at their next
mecting, but I am sure thet they will be heartily in accord with
the policy outiined by Dr, Lin.

President Lin has also writtem us that he has asked
you to be on the lookout for fellowships for Professor T. . Wang
head of the KC.Us Department of Chemis and Professor T, He
Cheng, head of the Biology Hepartment. am sure that you will do
everything possible for both these men, sier I do‘:%ﬁ see any point
where our office could be of special assistuncg, t if there is any- .
thing we can do we will be happy to assist,

Very cordially yours,

"B A Cerairle
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P.0.Box_ 594,

Alfred lversity
Mr.C.A.Evans,Sec Alfred,N.Y.

{
Pukien Shrisiian University, Mar. 16, 1938.
150 Fifth Ave.
New York City.

Dear My .Evans:-

My insurance payment 1s due April 1st,-please make out a check
for $229.20,payable to the "Treasurer of the United Ptates" and
be sure to write on the check"Policy No.K-446841-Willard J.Subton"
I enclose and old notice which may be used as an envelope,which
glves complete information as to address etc. Please send it along
with check in case you use your own envelopes. Of this payment

2200.00 represents my annual insurance allowance and the balance
229.20 may be deducted from my salary.

Enclosed please find check for $20.00 which covers contribu-
tions received from the following:-

Rev.Gordon McKenzle, 410.00 Mrs.Edwin Shroyergfres. $5.00
Presbyterian Chumch, Parent-Teacher Association,
Canisteo, N.Y. Arkport, N.Y.

Rev.Geo.W.Keeling, $45.00
Cornhill M.E.Church,
Edinburgh St.,on Plymouth Circle,
Rochester, N.Y.
Please send receipts to the above and some literature.

I note with great interest from your letter and that of Pree.
Lin that they are expecting us back in China by the first of Sep-
tember. I am,of course both glad and willing to go,but I had not
thought of conditions as being right for taking children back at
present time unless some radical changes take place in conditions
out there. I am rather out of touch with other China missionaries
here so will have to rely on your judgemmmt in such matters. When
I go back,l would like to go via Fos Angeles,1f possible as I have
not seen my brother for eight years.

I am leaving on March 25th for New Orleans to attend the an-
nual meeting of the American Ceramic “oclety where L am gilving a
paper on the manufacture of porcelain in China. May I ask that

you send me my salary this time to reach me not later than March
23rd? P Ty

Very sincerely yours,

Willond ;m

. A

UH 1|




Br. Mllard J. Suttom
P. O« Box 594

AJ.t_rod. New York
Dear Dr. Sutton:

Yours of March 16th came to hand, emclosing check for $20. cower-
ing subscriptions. Receipts and literaturs ame being sent as requested.

We observe that you desire $228,20 to pay to the Treasurer of
the United States covering policy Ro. K-4406841, and this has beem dome as
requested.

Your salary check is being mailed today.

We note your question regarding the retura of missionary families
to China, and it is the same question which has been raised by Mras. Farley.
The Methodist Board is not returning wives and childrem, and we have com-
mmicated with the Americen Board to secure information as to what is being
dons under their auspices. At the present time the best we cam say &s that
the matter will be presented at a meeting of the Board of Trustees, with such
information as we may hawve available ad to the course being pursued by ce-
operating units. It will then be left to the discretiom of the Board of
Trustees as to what action Fukien will follow.

- If others are not sending back missionary families, it would
seem quite unwise for us to do so, and at the same time it might prowve
possibls to get passports for women and childrem to returm to Chima.
ever, that is a matter for later consideration, and wk will give you
news which may develop in the meantime.

Very truly yours,




Dr. ¥illerd Je. Sutton
P. O« BOX 594
Alfred, ¥e: York

Dear Ire Suttons

The following cable has just been received from
Chinss -

"MOVING SHAOWU FARLEY SUITUR RETUERN IMPOSS IBLE"

We have conferred with Dre Fairfield, President of
the Board, who agrees you should have this information at once,
there being no thought in mind here that this means other than
s temporary withholding permission to return to Chinas The
situation might be construed in soveral ways, but the most

logicel seems to be that, due to the recent shellin~ of forts

at the mouth of the Mim River by the Japanese, Fukicn thought
it wise to immediately move to another locatiom, and that lack
of sccommodation at Shaowu forced them to oable that you would
not be required to returne

Without doubt, a letter is on tie way, and, as soon
as that arrives, we will ceall a meeting of the Executive Committee
or Board and give proper consideration. Meanwhile, if you re-
ceive further informetion ve will eppreciste having it passed on
to our offices Likewise, if acditional news comes tc hend, we
will inform you at oncees

Please feel free to write us if you have any comments
to make.

Very truly yours,

Ce Ae Evans
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Mr.C.A.Evans, Sec'y, P.0.Box 504,
Fuklen Christian University, Alfred, N.Y.
150 Fifth Ave., June 1,1938,
New York City.

Dear Mr.Evans:-

I am awalting with great interest your second letter which is
to be written after you have recelved the letter giving at length,
the meaning of the cablegram from President Lin. For sometime I
have been wondering 1if they would really move the school to Shaowu.
They were very wise to have so definite a program prepared well in
advance,and I feel that with the present spirit the students will
stay with them. I have just read a letter from Miss Frances Fulton
of Hwa Nan College,she herself remains quite calm,but it is possible
to sense the atmosphere of great uncertainty which I have known so
well 1in Foochow on a number of other occasions in the past. Ever
since the Japansel Navy took Amoy and tried to land troops near Fu-
tsing below Foochow,I have been wondering how much alarm would be
ralsed in Foochow. I seriously doubt if the Japanese will make a real
offensive in Fuklen unless they first succeed in taking Hankow,-1it

looks to me as 1f the Japanese Navy wasni zetting its share of atten-
tlon and had to do something to show its importance.

Concerning our return,I have long since given up ary plan of tak-
ing the family,and had thought of the possibility of Dr.G.L.Downlie,
Prof.Farley and I gning back together. Please ask Mr.Cartwright what
the Methodist Board 1s going to do about sending Dr.Downle back tc
Yenplng,I would also like to get Dr.Downle's address as I have not
written to him all thie year. Dr.Downle has the same problem of re-
turn that I have,and 1f Foochow 1e really blocked permanently,an
overland trip is the only way around.

I have had a very good school year and have done much brushing
up In my engineering,ceramics etc. 1in splte of the fact that I have
been awayon more than fifty P eaking engagements mostly in nearby
places, but also to Rochester,Niagara Falls, Recisesber and Pilttsburgh.
In April I gave a paper at the American Ceramic Society Convention
In New Orleans. Altho I have not seen much interest in glving,due to
the recession psychology,I have seen everywhere great interest in
China,and have not seen any lmpatience in the groups to which I have
spoken even when I have run over the hour.

I enclose herewlth check for $8.00,please send receipts to
Kr.M.D.Gates (3$5.00) and ($3.00Mens Bible Class,Baptist Church.
Exchange Club, Friendship, N.Y.

Arkport,N.Y.
Very eincerely yours,

/ € é/ ‘,L,,?f;.’;( /L\
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Dre. ¥illard J. Sutton
P. O, Box 594
Alfred, N. Y,

Dear Dr. Suttons

Your letter of June lst is at hand emnclosing check for $8.00,
receipts for which have been sent to Mr. M. D. Gates for $5.00, and
the Nen's Bible Class, Baptist Church of Friendship, New York for $3.00.
A regular letter of appreciation is also sent in acknowledgment,

We, too, 2re looking forward for additionel information re-
garding the move to Shaowu. Apparently, Hwa Nan is staying on at
Foochow. Our originel thought had been gimilar to your own that the
taking of Amoy was & Japan Navy coup to gain attemtion. Other minds
now geem to think that this is only a part of a southern offensive
which will appear to put the Japanese in control of all of the sea~
port towns of China, You will note from this morning's paper that
Motorjero Sugiyma, a member of the Japenese House of Representatives,
has demanded the control of Hongkonge Of course, this latter attitude
is mere bluster. From today's reports, however, the taking of Hankow
is not far distant. .

I have conferred regarding Dre G. L. Downie. There has been
no official action taken upon his return, but there is every evidence
that he does intend to go back to China in the Fall, and the individual
personal comment is that they do not see how they ean return without
his family., Incidentally, he is proceeding very well in his effort to
secure $10,000 for the new hospital. His address is Box 366, Kankakee,
Illinois.

You certainly have had a liberal quantity of speaking en-
gagements and surely must have spread Chinese good=will most effectively.
Your reaction is very similar to our own in that we find a very deep ine
terest in Chinese conditions. People are very sympathetie. But, the
only appeal upon which we can work is that of emergency relief, as any
approach for endowment or property meets with instant disapproval,

Again, we will keep you informed of amy new developments, or
any new information will be passed on to you at once.




Dr. Willard J. Sutton -2- 6/6/38

nm'ﬂtmnyrwdiuthcmotrntfw
May and June, and will mske adjustment on the Jume checks

With sincerest personal wishes to you and Mrs. Suttom, I
remein

Sincerely yours,




Dr. Willard J. Sutton
Box 594
Alfyed, N. Y,

Dear Dr. Suttong

A meeting of the Board of Trustees of Fukien Christian University
was held yesterday afternoom - it being the first day since you were in the
office when we could get & guorum presemt. It turmed out to be a very
opportune time, as we gecured a splendid representation upon a few hours
notice.

Letters from the field dealing more in detail with the situation
was presented and considered. It wes noted that the field had altered the
budget to provide six months' salary and allowmnce for both you and Mr.
Farley, but the Board felt obligated to continue its responsibility for
an additional six months up to Jume 30, 1939. It is, therefore, with this
distinet understanding that your salary and allowance will be paid up to
June 30, 1938, This is the first preliminary step and action taken since
the move to Shaowu, and the Secretary was instructed to write to the field
giving full resoction of the Board covering all of the different phases of
the discussion. We are getting off a China Clipper letter with the hope
that we can get some word back at a very early date. The atfitude of the
field regarding action of the Board and disoussion will very largely de-
termine what recommendations we will make to you later on.

What was done seems to be the best approach to the problem in
view of present ciroumstances. It is reported that Shaowu is & malarie
distriet and that it is exoeedingly difficult for foreigners to live in
that area. The buildings are crowded and quite nmaturally the ocurriculum
Mas been greatly altered. There is no indication that there will be any
large body of students to continue on, and the other possibility of
occupation by the Japanese has to be thought of., The conclusion of the
field is that all foreigners are being left at FPoochow and only the Chinese
staff being transported to Shaowu.

Undoubtedly, you have had some word from the field and quite naturally
we will be very glad to receive your own personal reactions.

With sinecerest regards, I am

Very truly yours,

UH TH
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FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

FOOCHOW, CHINA.
Mom B P

Department of Chemistry

£ B 4 -
T.0.Box 594,
Alfred N.Y,

Mr.C.A.Evans, Sec'y, Aug.24,1938.

Fukien Christian University,
150 Fifth “ve.
New York City.

Vear Mr.Evans:-

When I replied to your telegram that I would plan an early re-
turn to China with Mr.farlev E thought that he was already some-
where in this country. However I have Just learned from ldys.Far-
ley that he has remained still another month in Europe and will not
reach New York until about Sept.8th. I am sure that Mr.Farley will
object,or find 1t impossible to return to China with so short a time
in this country. I have found myself unprepared to make a qulick trip
to “nina,having glven up the idea since last June,of:returning soon.
But I also realize the need of gettindout as soon as possible,so I
consider 1t impractical to hold myself waiting for lr.Farley. If
there 1s some other person oing to Foochow,or 4moy,in the next few
weeks 1 will consider golng out then. I have lost all conbapct with
people who have recently returned and so . do not even know whether
I should take passage to Shanghal or to Hong Xong. Inasmuch as lhave
not seen my brother in *os Angeles for elight years,I would like very
much to go via L.A. or San Francisco. Please let me know about tentatiwe
sallings abomt Sept.15th or later.

In the meantime I will be trying to order books etc. + should
need. I have a famlly passport which should be valid for nearly a
year. Any suggestions you may have will be welcome.

Mrs.Sutton and the children will stay om here at Alfred for an-
other year at least. I had practlcally decided to remain in Alfred
another year unless something better offered. There are fine oppo r-
tunities to get research experience on worth while problems. My
year has been very profitable here at Alfred from the point of view
of catching up onthe progress of the last decade in science,and my
ceramlc work will prove a fine foundation for work in the Tal%d 1T
condlitions again permit industrial developement. These ceramic prob-
lems have alsc furnished much valuable material for the teaching of

Industrial Chemistry which will b v § ;
ittty oy y € a great help in “Yhina's recon-

I will hope to get in to the New York office in the next two

weeks but 1t will depend on the time it takes to get ready. Just
now I am confused as to the present teaching locaticn of the Hniver-
slty,and what I will be doing when I arrive in Foochow. + suppose
ank airmail letter will come,tho it may take some time. e

Very elncexely yours




August 25, 1938

Dr. Willard J. Sutton
Ps O Box 594
Alfred, New York

My dear Dr. Sutton:

After your telagram of racent date, I should have writtem
you mors fully as developments proceeded. There was nothing definits,
however, and I hesitated to write you without presenting some conclu-
sions. '

Pirst of all, the University is still in Shaowu, and the
cable originated therefrom, It is quite apparamt that there is every
indication of a larger enrollment than anticipated, as a normal class
is enrolled for freshman work at Tsinam, and an excessively large em—
rollment has been made at Yenchimg. Presumably President Lin anti-
cipates this and desirss to have a competent staff to carry om.

A second inference is that upon reconsideration of the
budget and the emergency funds available, it was felt advisabls to
immediatsly contract your services.

Mr. and Mra. Parley have to decide the questiom as to
whether or not they are to be separated and what the future is to
holds Mr. Farley has written me about tem pages of closely typed
material, but which in reality reachss no conclusiom. In each letter
he writes the date of sailing is delayed another week. Ho is now
supposed to arrive in Rew York om September 8th.

After conferring with Dr. Fairfield, President of the
Board, and othsrs whom I could locate, we decided to cable Presidemt
Lin that no definite date could be given until after Mr. Parley
returned, which would probably be the Gth. -

Tentatively we hawe securad a ressrvation for you om
the PRESIDENT COOLIDGE sailing from Los Angeles on September 19th.
It seems quite obwious that Mr. Farley will no! be able to settle
the questions and attend to such matiers in America as are neces-
sary before leaving for the field and get away much bafore the first
cf October -~ if he intends to go.

IEEE
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FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

FOOCHOW, CHINA.
H B B B
Department of Chemistry
£ B 4

P.0.Box 594,

Alfred, N.v,
Mr.B.A.Garside, Sec'y, Atg.29,1938,
Fuklen Christian University,
150 Fifth Ave.
New York.

Dear Mr.Garside: -

I understand that you are now in the office and that Mr.Evans

1s on vacatlion mméd=that you—eare buek-in-the—office—again.

Some days ago I sent Mr.xvans a note saying that I would plan
definitely to sall on the “Pres.Coolidge" from Los Angeles on Sept.
19,a8 1t 1s impractical to wait for Mr.Farley. I hope Harry Worley
and Plerce Hayes are going at this time as there will be some advan-
tage in having company on the trip from Hong Kong to Foochow. The
Methodist Board would know. I am anxious to get a sailing schedule
for the Dollar Line covering this trip of the Coolidge.

The following points should be made clear in regard to the trip:-

l. PASSPORT. I have a family passport issued in June 1937 which or-

dinarily would be good at the present time. If there are any special
State Department regulations covering present travel,I bellieve your

office would know.

2. MEDICAL EXAMINATION. I passed a fairly good examination on arrival
in New York last year and have every reason to believe that I am in
better shape now. My teeth have been fixed up,as specified. If anOther
examination 18 needed please send me a blank.

3. CLERGY FARE. Please send me Eastern and Western Clergy Fare appli-
cation blanks,unless Ssss there 1is a way to get a ticket straight h
through from Hornell, N.Y. to Los Angeles via Erie and Santa Fe with-
out using certificates.

4, FREIGHT. I will have a small shipment of freight,-books etc. which
I assume can be sent out as usual.

Also FILMS of ¥CU. I will send to you for use and storage inde-
finitely, a number of films of our campus etc. Some time ago I sent
to Mr . .Evans a set of fifteen small colored enlargements with descrpp-
tion written on the back of each. These should be useful in identify-
ing any of the films. In case of doubt Dr.Cartwight or Dr.Falrfield
could probably help out. I am sorry there is not money avallable to
g0 into photography and movie production out there for publicity etc.
(Please show the colored pictures to Dr.Cartwright,and also tell him
1 have npt forgotten my promise of a picture of Kullang).

I am not sure that I can get to New York before leaving but Wl

try.
Very sincerely

Willard .




Pr. Willard J. Sutton -
P. O, Box 594

Alfred, New York
Dear Dr. Suttom: - <y

I have your letter of August 20th.

We have reserwved Bed C in cabin 158 on the PRESIDENT COOLIDGE

sailing from Los Angeles om September 189th. The sailing schedule of the
COOLIDGE is as fQllowsi-

Arpdye = Sai)

Honolulteseosesossecccsseaes Sapt. 28 AM Sept. 28 PN
KobRenssacscsssscscencances Octa AN Octe -
Manilasecocencsansasssesses OcCts AN Oct. 16 PH
ng ‘m‘.coooo.Qoo.oo.ooo Oct. AN Octe. 20 M

e beliesve that your family passport issued in Jume, 1937 will
be sufficient for your neoeds and that there are no special State Departasmt
regulations with regard to it. However, we are at the present time writ-
ing to the State Department in each cas2 where our missiomaries are returm~
ing to China, and will do so in your case. Ve will pass along to you the
Department's reply. Thay are very cautious, as you know, about allowing
Americans to go out to China, but having issued the usual warnimg, raise
no further objsction whers the presemnce of our staff members is urgeatly
r.quirod. .

Since regulations provide for a medical examinatiom both at
the beginning and at the end of furlough, it would probably be wise for
you to have an examination at this time. e ars, therefore, enclosing a
medical blank. Will you have it filled out by a reliable physiciam im your
sicinity, and send it back for analysis by the medical officer here.

We enclose Eastern and Western applicatiom blanks. We do mot

know of any way you can get your ticket from Hornell to Los Angsles at
clergy rates without these certificates.

¥
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P.0.Box 594,
Alfred, N.Y.

Sept,1,1938.
Mr.B.A.Garside, Sec'y, jJP//
Fukien Christian University, \ i f 7,.
150 Fifth Ave.
New YOrk, N.Y.

Dear Mr.Garslde: -

Enclosed please find Eastern and Western Clergy Application
blan hich I trust are in order for you to send in accompanyingl
letters with them to their respective offices.

I will see to the medieal applications and examinations in a
very few days when our local physisclan returns from vacation.

'here 1s one other question,my ownportable typewriter 1s now
fifteen years old and 1 do not care to take it out to the orient
again. If 1 were a member of a mission I would be eligible to a
good discount in buying a new one,and so I wish to ask 1f there is
any possibility of getting such a discount in my case. I am not
sure what are the best makes of portables at present,but would be
entirely satisfled to rely upon the experience of the typilsts in¥
your office. Montgomery Ward offer an Underwood portable, lightest
model, for $37.65 plus express charges. If you cannot rec ommend
any better model or price than this,I will order this model and no t
bother you about it. In my work I have many calls to make a number

of carbon coples and some of these new portables do not handle many
sheets. If without much effort you can get me a suitable typewriter
for up to forty of fopty-five dollars and have it sent tome by ex
press C.0.D. I would greatly appreciate it. However,if you have to
put much time on this or trouble others too much,please let the
matter drop.

TThis monthwill prove somewhat hard financially and so 1 will
not have much left over for emergencies on the trip. May I ask you
to send September salary,or part of it,before Sept.llth? Have you
any®hing to recommend concerning a refit allowance? I am sure tha
there has been no opportunity yet to settle on salary dlstributim s

etc, after I leave. I would suggest that checks aei%‘; Alfredcaf-<
ter 1 leave should be made out to Mres.Sutton.(Ellen H.,Sutton).

In my vists to your office I have gained some 1dea of all thet
trouble and time it takes to keep us going,and 1 again want to

thank you all for the careful and cheerful way in which you take
care of all our needs.

very singerely yours,

Willand ;.MZ&




Dr. willara J. outton

PeUelbox #5794

slfrzd , New York
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P.0.Box $94,
Alfred, N.Y.

Sept.3,1938.
Mr.B.A.Garside,Sec'y, \

Fukien Christian University,
150 Fifth Ave.
New York, N.Y.
Daer Mr.Garside:-
Please accept my thanks for your prompt eply about portable

typewriters.Either a Remington Premier or a Royal will do,please
order one and have 1t sent to me,charges C.0.D. by express.

I tend to favor the Royal,but would like a Remington,if after
brief inquiry you feel that the new Premier model stands up well.
gturdiness has to come shead of other qualitles in this case. I
promise not to ho 1ld you in case anything should go wrong later,

and please accept my thanks for this real service.

very sincerely yours,

WW;.W\
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FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

FOOCHOW, CHINA.
M oE B B

Department of Chemistry
£ B 4 Alfred, N.Y,
8ept.7,1938.
Mr.C.A.Evans, Sec'y,
Fukien Christian University,
150 Fifth Ave.
New York.

Dear Mr .Evans: -

»

For two or three weeks Mrs.Sutton's father has been in bed with
what has turmed out to be pneumonia. It has gradually grown more se-
rious and now he has conquered the pneumonia but 1is left very weak.
He 1s nearly eighty but has a fine heart and general physical eoméi
dition for his age,otherwise I am sure he would never have survived
this long. Yesterday the doctors practically gave up hope but this
morning there seemed a ray of hope that he will pull through. All
this time nothing has been sald about my postponing the trip to China
and as I feel that a delay might mean the entrance to roochow might
be closed,i have done nothing except hope that all would work out
well. Mrs.Sutton has spent most of her time with him,and L too find
many things that will be necessarily left undone 1if 1L get off next
week. But I am still planning and hoping for the best ,altho it
leaves Mrs.Sutton in a hard position here,even if I stay until
later. It would be hard for me to leave if Mrs.Sutton’s father does
leave us right now,so I am writing this as a warning that 1t might
be necessary for me to postpone salling for a fe w weeks,if in the
next few days 1 find things turn out for the worst i willl telegraph
you about postponement,but L realize that delay may prove serious,iln
getting into China,and also the PRES,COOLIDGE is the best possible
steamer to take from Los Angeles.

Your letter concerning the typewriter has been received,I will
be glad to get it and thank you all very much for the trouble.

1 am also very sorry that I cannot get in to talk with you whil e
Mr.Farley is there. Please give him my greetings.

very sincerely yours,

Webtord ) STl




September 7, 1938

Dre willard J. Sutton
P. Oe Box 594
Alfred, N. Y,

Dear Dr. Suttons

1 am emclosing your steamship ticket herewith. Ia
addition to this you will need cash for travel aoross the United
States, tips on the steamship and your tramsportatiom from Hong-
kODG to Foochow,

It would appear as though $100,00 would cover this, but
we are enclosing oheck for $126.00 with the understanding, of course,
you will render an accounting with Miss Asher upon arrival at Foochow.
We presume the medical report will be coming through shortly and we
are going on the assumption that same will be satisfactory,

The Royal Typewriter, which we have order, is being shipped
» oharges Co O De The cost is $34,00 for which you may send us
» Or we will make deductioms from salary if you so instruct us.

If there are other items which occur to you before leaving :
for the West Coast, or at any time, please do not hesitate to commmicate.

No definite word has been received from Mr. Farley, although
he has written several lemgthy letters expleining family conditions which
make it impossible for him to reach a decision before consultetion with
Mrs. Farley. He had expected to leave on the 10th, but was umable to
secure sailing,

With the best of wishes, and regretting that I will not see
you again before you sail, I am

Very truly yours,

CAE/B
ERCS »

TEEE



Address 0fficial Communications to
The Secretary of State
Washington, D. Ce

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Washington

September 8, 1938
In reply refer to
130- Suttom, Willard James

Mr. B. A Glrsido,
Secretary, Fukien Christian Umiversity,
150 Fifth Avenmue,
New York, New York.

My dear Mr. Garsides

The Department has received your letter of September 1, 1938,
comcerning the desire of Mr. Willard J. Sutton to returm to Foochow,
China, to resume his duties with the Fukiem Christiam Umiversity there.

As you are no doubt aware, because of the disturbed situatiom
in the Far East which makes travel in portioms of that regiom umsafe and
which has made it necessary for & comsiderable number of our citizems to
leave certain areas where there is special danger, the Departmeat is, inm
gemeral, for the time being mot issuing passports valid for travel to amd
in Chins,

However, in view of your statememts comcerming the necessity of
Mr. Suttom's returm at this time the Departmemt will imterpose no objectionm
to his use of his preseat valid passport for this purposes It is suggested
that before proceeding to Foochow Mr. Suttom comsult the American Comsul
Gemeral at Shamghai with regard to the safety of such travel at that time
and that he follow such advice as that officer may give.

Sincerely yours,
(8igmed) Johm J. Scamlan

John J. Scanlan,
Acting Chief, Passport Divisiom

LECER



Dr. Willard J. Sutton
Pes Os Box 594
Alfred, N. Y,

Dear Dr. Suttom:

I greatly appreciate your letter of September 7th which
oame Ly special delivery. It is certainly plecing you in & hard
position, and I realize fully the difficulties imvolved. I sincere-
ly trust, however, that everything will turm out for the best.

Come to thimk of it, I oabled the field yesterday that you
would be on the “"Coolidge." Of course, if it is necessary for you
to remain, other arrangements will have to be made, We certainly
will want to keep in touch with the situatiom in Alfred, end greatly

appreciate your writing us.

I have checked with the Dollar Lime as to possibilities of
later sailings and, while they will not commit themselves, there is a
very slight possibility that there will be enother boat later in the
monthe

Yery truly yours,

C. Ao EVARS
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Dr. Willard J. Sutton
P. Os Box 594
Alfred, N. Y.

Deer Dre. Suttons

Mr. Jacob called me up thighorning and informed me of
the death of Mrs. Suttom®s father. also stated that it was
your plan to leave approximately four days in advamce of the sail-

inge

I have been wondering whether this means your sailing
from Los Angeles or if you desire to take extra time and sail from
Sen Francisco. In view of your expressed desire for bookings from
Los Angeles, we presume it means you will be leaving Alfred aroumd
the 15the

%e have also had relayed to us & request for a roll of
Dufan films. This will be semt direct to you from a camera shop
in New York, and trust it reaches you without delay.

The actusl passing om of & dear ome is always a shook.
It also requires adjustments and days of temsemess amd coursge. I
am sure that you are all spiritually equipped for an emergemcy of such

poignancy.

Incidentally Mrs. Farley has writtem a letter proposing that
both families be returmed to the field, = the whole recommendatiom being
based upon the idea that there will be military training late in the
Fall.

Under date of July 22md, Miss Asher wrote that the military
training would be for July, August amd September, which, of course,
may or mey not have been modified. dJust at the presemt time,however,
the suggestion does mot seem to be practical, and we are giving Mrs.
Farley all of the faots we have available., Miss Asher stated that
applications have been made to have Fukiem exempted because of their
oocupational work at Sheowu in the Spring. It is quite possible
thet the cable requesting the returm of foreign staff was based upom
the success of this appliocatiom, but this is mere comjecture.




Dre Willard J. Suttom

_ Nr. Jacob has expressed a desire to meet Mr. Farley whem
he arrives in the States, and I shall make an effort to arramge such
a oonferemce.

With sincerest persomal regards, I remain
Most ocordially,




Mrse. Willard J« Sutton
Pe Oe Box 594
Alfred, N. Y,

Dear Mrs. Suttom;

 Word came to hamd this morming, through Mr. Jacob,
thet your father has foumd rest in the great beyomd.

Having gome through some of these experiemces my-
self, 1 can well realisze what you are fasing. It is, therefore,
with more theam ordimary depth of sympathy that I write you hop=
ing that you will have ample streagth and fortitude for thess
days which for you are more than orowded with perplexing pro-
blems.

Jtoftea happens that we emerge from these experiences
with deeper faith, and I trust that this will be mo exeeptiom
for you.

To you and your family, I exteand most sinoere sympathy.

Very cordially yours,

" Ce A. EVANS




September 13, 1938

Dr. Willard J. Sutton
Box 594
Alfred, New York

Dear Dr. Sutton:

conﬁmiagourtdcphmocmeruuonofmdau,lncw
ing in writing the recommendatiom of Dr. Vaugham that you follow the
advice of Dr. Hitchcock in securing an X-Ray for bladder trouble and am
electrocardiogram if possible, the consultation for eye examimatiom to
be taken at your convenience. I am repeating the name of the doctor
who has been recommended in Hornell as being Dr. W, J. NacParland,
208 Main Street, Hornell, New York.

I:lonnlosingalottor for Mrs. Suttom alomg the same lines,
with the hope that the examinations taken in September 1937 may be
checked up to date.

We have received word from the Methodist Board that your type-
writer was sent out yesterday afternoom, and should reach you im Alfred
either today or tomorrow morning at the latest. We trust it will reach
you in good time and that you will find it entirely satisfactory.

Very sincerely yours,

i




MKrs. ¥llard J. &ltm
Box 594
Alfred, New York

Dear Mrs. Suttoms

I have just conferred with Dr, Vaughan regarding your husband's
examination, and Dr. Vaughan has suggested that we bring up to date your
report of September 15th, of which you have a copy. For that purpose we
are enclosing two blanks for your use and ome sach for the childrem.

More particularly Dr. Vaughan calls attention to the small uterine
fibroid and suggests that tiat be checked. Your weight is recorded as
97 1lbs., and the question is raised as to whether you have gaimed additiomal
weight since then. Has the dentistry been takem care of?

In the case of Margaret and Lois Jane, the regular examimatiom

seems to be in order, whereas in the case of Mariom Ellem, special care
should be taken in the heart examination and a report made on the condi~
tions of tonsils. In the mattor of Willard, a report om his conditiom
as to weight and progress during the past year should be made, as well as
having the regular examination.

As you hawve the papers om hand, y u can be gulded from your omm
experience and special knowledge in having these examinatioms made. Upom
receipt of the bill, we shall take care of same.

Very sincerely yours,




St L3N I A Sorars i
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

FOOCHOW, CHINA.
M om B\ P
Department of Chemistry
* B & Alfred,N.Y.
Sept.14,1938.
Mr.C.A.Evans, Sec'y,
Fukien Christian University,
150 Fifth Ave.
New York.

Dear Mr.Evans:-

This letter is being written on the new Royal portable which gou
so kindly ordered for me,-I am well pleased with it. The Dufay film
also arrived and has been sent back for developement. If it proves

satisfactory I shpuld like to gake some with me for use in China.
As I have a lot of expenses this month buying booksyclothes etc. for
the trip,may I ask that the above two items be charged off my next
salaryf

Concerning the medical examinations which you asked me to take
(by telephone yesterday). I have completed both and the reports will
be sent to you in the very near future. I was much surprised when
called for a bladder X-ray so I immediately called up Dr.Hitchcock,
my lest examiner,and he was equally surprised. He sald my examina-
tion indicated a possibility of gall-bladder trouble,but gave the
bladder a clean bill. So I igymediately called on Dr.zﬁJ.MacFarland

in Hornell,as you suggested,and I have just completedfhe routine
X-ray exmaination for the gall-bladder. Dr.MaFarland said he would
get the report to you in the maill tonight so I assume it will be in
your hands tomorrow. He said as I left the office that first exam-
ination of the films seemed to indicate a normal gall bladdeg so
I hope that my sailing will not be delayed. I asked for a copy of h
this report to be sent to Dr.Hitcock. The bill for this service
came to $15.0Q,which I have asked to be sent to you with the report.
The electrocardiogram was also made yesterday in Hornell at the St.
James Mercy Hospitel,I paid $10.00 for this test,receipt enclosed
herewith, I would add that I consider that the service rendered by
Dr.MacFarland and his X-ray work as quite reasonable compared to
this latter charge of $10i00 for the electrocardiogram. I have now
given up the better part of two days to these medicel tests so that
there 1s but little time left for my packing etc. I do not think I
could possibly get off in time if I were to go through with an eye
examination just now. But Dr.S.Y.Li of the Foochow Christian Union
Hospital is a very good ear & eye speclalist so I can call on him
as our faemily has done many times before. Since I do not have any
eye pains or fatigue I am sure it can wait that long.

In the near fubure I will mail to you a set of photographs and
films which can be used in any way you see fit. The films may be
considered as on long time loan,the photos need not be returned.

I hépe to be able to spend at keast a day with my brother up
to Sept.22,s0 I will leave his address;- Frank.W.Sutton, Apt.1l06,
1726 N.Kenmore Ave. Los Angeles. I expect to sail ~ept.23 from

San Francisco Sepbedd on the PRES.COOLIDGE Cabin 158 C.

Very sincerely yours,
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September 16, 1938

Dr. Willard J. Sutton
Alfred, New York

Dear Dr. Suttons
We telegraphed you this morning as followsg~

®PROCEED WITH SAILING MEDICAL REPORTS SUFFICIENTLY SATISFACTORY. BEST
WISHES."

The report from Dr. MecFarland came to hand yesterdsy and we
submitted it to the Medical Department. There is no adverse criticism.
We have authorized you to proceed. These last minute medical items were
the suggestion and insistence of the Assoolated Medical Office headed by
Dr. Vaughan, where all of our work is cared fore The X-ray examination
was largely to bring up to date the files of the Mediocel Department on
your case, and approval for sailing would not be given until it wes done.

We are enolesing herewith check for $10.00 covering the amount
paid for the eleotrosardiogram and the $15.00 for Dr. MaeFarland’s services
is being mmiled directly to hime

It is perfectly satisfactory for you to have your eyes examined
in Chine end we did not insist upon that in our previous letter, -

We should be very glad indeed to receive the photographs and
films which will be used in accordance with your instruetions.

) We sre noting thet, up to the 22nd, meil will resch you at your
brother's in Los Angelese

Lest night Mr. Jacob called up after I had left the oifice for
an appointment, asking if Mr. Parley had arrived. Insofar as we lnow
Mr. Farley is still in Paris awaiting the next opportunity to secure a
sailing. I believe I promised Mr. Jacob that when Mr. Farley arrives we
oan have lunch together so thet he will have the opportunity of meeting
Mr. Farley.

A letter, dated August 20th, received from Miss Asher this
morning states there are possibilities of having & good sized freshman
class. The plans made up to that time indicate that Dr. Everett Stowe
would go to Shaowu in September asd that others were remaining on the
campus. She reports that the experience at Shaowu has been most worth-

while and that from all reports they have had unusually deep experiences
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made
you

face earrying out these purposes. This applies to those re-
ining at home as well as to you, as you take up your work in China.
Ny the Lord's blessing go with you.

Most sincerely,
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Ootober 11, 1938

Wrse Willard Je Sutton
Pe O« Box 594
‘u”d. '. !'

Dear Mrs. Suttons

I have received a letter from Dr. Suttén mailed at
Honolulu. It gives us word regarding salary remittances end a
suggestion that we send Ootober remt allowance at once. Check
therefor is emnclosed herewith.

Dr. Suttor further instruots us to send you a full
salary cheo’ for Ootober which will be done later in the monthe.
It is quite probable that he will write us sgain regarding further

salary payments.

Yesterday Mr. Farley came to the office,- he having arrived
the previous night from Paris. He is now overdus an hour on an engage~
ment this morming, but we have plenty to do, so the time is not wasted.
I have read to him portions of a letter from Dr. C. Je Lin which refers
particularly to the situation of the two families. I am quoting to you
the same psssage on a separate sheet herewith, so that you will be fully
informed. You will note that several points are raised which have
rather definite bearings upon the attitude of the Board of Trustees.

We are having & meeting of the Executive Committee on Friday
of this week and quite naturally this situation will be discussed.

We have checked with the State Department as to the Govern=
ment of the United States towerd families returning to Foochow and
the telephone reply was that such families could go as far as Hong
Kong, Shanghai, Tientsin or Peking and then awaiting the deoision of
the Ambassador at these places. We have sent a formal application by

letter and should have a reply by Thursday morning. I will let you
know if there is any change in this decisiom.

09 ||




Nrs. Willard J. Suttom

¥ey 1 sey that the enclosed is the first commmication we have
received covering the cable requesting the return of the two families.

Very truly yours,




On Board ss"President Coolidge"

At Manila, Oct.15,1938.
Mr.C.A.Evans,Sec'y.

Fuklien Christtan University,
150 Fifth 4ve.
New York.

Dear Mr.Evans:-

The mall for the China Clipper closes tonight at 7:00 P.M. and so

I am going to hurry off a note to you and include it with a letter to
Mrse.Suttone I expect this will reach uou about Oct 23rd.

The news about the South “hina dbive of the Japanese came out just
as we came Into Manlla. It 1s quite serious of course,but may not be as
bad a s first impressions indicate, I am not too optimistic about chances
of getting up to foochow but will not worry until I can get to Hong Kong
when I will really know something about the situation. It is too bad that
Rev.Hayes and Vorley got a two weeks start on me or I might have_gone in
with them. I am assuming that they have gone right on,but I may see
them in Hong Kong when we arrive about 4:00 PM Oct 18th.

In case I must stay in Hong Kong for some time,I will stay at the
Phillips House if not too crowded, in any case will ask to have my mail
alllsent there. So please regard that as my Hong Kong address and in
casé I have to have money will send you theilr cable addresse.

The Phillips Houss,

32 Mody Road, Cable address:"Philippic".
Kowloon,
Hong Kong.

I will try to get a letter to you on the next clipper telling you
what I find in Hong Kong. Just now it 1ls hard to say anything about it.

Now I must rush this to the Post Ofiice. With best wishes,and again
thanking you and Mr,Garside for all that you have done for me and my
family, I am,

Very sincerely yours,




October 17, 1938

Pr. Willard J. Sutton
Pukien Christiun University
Poochow, China

Dear Dr. Suttonms

_+ X received your letter of September 27th mmiled aboard
the "President Coolidge”, and thank you for remembering use I
am grateful for the pioture of the Sutton family which is the
next best thing to seeing you alle You certainly are to be o=
gratulated,

I was talking with Mre Jacob Priday morming and he was
interested to kmow about your experience in Southerm California.

~ We will deduct the Lypewriter and Dufay films from salary,
a8 requested,

Immediately upon receipt of your letter, we sent Mrs.
Sutton the Ooctober rent and will send the October salary to her as
woll.

Ibo}hnthophacurommmumuw
entertainment privilege, the only difficulty being that it was all
too shorte

Mr. Farley is here in New York at the present time and met
with the Board on Fridey aftermoon, but no asction was taken. It
seems to be a matter to be settled between the field and Nr. Farley.
He leaves for the west on Wedmesday and hes a yeather difficult i=
%f..umwm‘m family in cese he is to retura
to

I sincerely trust that things will be adjusted so that he
ocan resume his work im Chins,

Yery truly yours,
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Nrs. Willard J. Sutton
Box 684
m Fe Yo

Dear Mrs. Suttons

I am grateful for your letter of November 13th and, as
suggested, we have reduced the remt allowance to $40.00.

xnmmqmwmrmum-y
charges should mot be taken care of in the ususl memner. Surely
there is no just reasom for elimimating them this year.

Yes, we received word yesterday that the Farley family will
be in Chicago for the next few weeks, but I do mot know whether Dr.
Elisseeff of the Harvard=Yemching Institute had amything to do with

this condition. He has been anxious to put Mr. Farley to work here
in the States.

Thank you for clear
I teke it that these will be

Your words of appreciatiom
e matter of fact, we do not

who are giving your lives and talent to this
is one of the compensatioms g
contacts and to mow that s

on so effectively and successful

all, and to have contact with the enthu

and so the gratitude is all on our part

any way possible.

Nost sincerely yours,
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[Reprinted from the Bulletin of the American Ceramic Society, Vol. 17, No. 11. November, 1938.]

THE MANUFACTURE OF PORCELAIN NEAR TEHWA, SOUTH CHINA *

By WILLARD J. SUTTON

ABSTRACT

Tehwa was the most famous center for the production of blanc de Chine during the
Ming and Ch’ing dynasties, beginning in the 14th Century, and is considered to have
been the second most important center in China in its influence on the work of potters
in Europe and America. Owing to its inaccessibility, relatively few visitors have seen
the work carried on in this old center. The processes still in use are about the same as
they have been for centuries except that overglaze decoration is now quite common.
The Tehwa kilns are efficient and are undoubtedly the best developed in China. The

steps in manufacture are described.

I. Introduction

Long before the Middle Ages Chinese pottery was well
known wherever Arab traders were found. During the
early years of the 14th Century, a few choice pieces of
porcelain found their way to Europe where they at once
became the prized possessions of kings. Being far superior
to the pottery then made in Europe, these Oriental speci-
mens created a sensation, and since that time Chinese
ceramic art has exercised considerable influence on the
work of European and American potters. The universal
use of the terms ‘“‘chinaware” and ‘kaolin” pay tribute
to the potters of China who first discovered the art of
making hard porcelain.

Among the better porcelains produced in China is a
group known as blanc de Chine or Chinese white. Most
of this type of ware (see Fig. 1(4)) was produced near

* Presented at the Fortieth Annual Meeting, American
Ceramic Society, New Orleans, La., March 29, 1938 (Art
Division). Received April 23, 1938.

0yc

Tehwa (Tehua), a small city sequestered in the mountains of
Fukien province, about one hundred miles inland from
the port of Amoy on the South China coast. This porce-
lain has a fine white body, varying from ivory to a slight
bluish tint, and depends for its beauty upon the superla-
tive quality of the body and glaze, its translucency, and
upon the work of artisans who have shown remarkable
skill in modeling figures of Chinese deities (see Fig. 1 (B)).
Other objects consist of many types of incense burners,
libation cups, and vases. Modern Tehwa ware reproduces
the older types in varying degrees of quality and includes
large numbers of cheap teacups, teapots, and porcelain
spoons so commonly used in China. Although some blue
and white ware was produced several centuries ago in the
Ming dynasty, this center was known only for its white
ware, but present-day production includes many overglaze
color decorations with the free use of gold. Much of this
decoration consists of scenes copied from conventional
Chinese paintings.

_
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Manufacture of Porcelain near Tehwa, South China 451

Much of the present Tehwa porcelain is inferior to that
produced from one to six centuries ago, but this city has
contributed many fine pieces to the best ceramic collec-

F16. 1.—(4) Typical porcelain figures on display in a
Tehwa shop. (B) Modeling porcelain figures. (C)
Typical porcelain-producing village.

tions throughout the world. During the Ming and Ch’ing
dynasties (A.p. 1368-1912), Chinese porcelain reached its
height in beauty and technical perfection. Ching-Te-Chen
(King-Te-Chin) was the most prominent center in all

China, but there a pallette of many colors was used in
decoration, while Tehwa ware had only a plain white to
rely on for its beauty. The most beautiful Tehwa figures
are of Kuan-Yin, Goddess of Mercy. Burton! has written,
“First for their delicate and exquisite beauty, we may
consider the examples . . . . fashioned in pure white or
creamy porcelain . . . . usually clothed with a rich white
glaze, soft and tender, both to eye and to touch. Such
porcelains, blancs de Chine, have ranked among the choicest
treasures of European collectors for many centuries and
have been widely imitated wherever porcelain has been
made . . . . In these white figures of ‘Kuan-Yin,’” we find
the most gracious and loving tenderness such as is only
associated with happy motherhood.” Burton, with many
other authorities, considers Tehwa the second most im-
portant center in China in its influence on the work of
potters in Europe and America.

For more than ten years, the author had planned a trip
to Tehwa from Foochow, but danger from bandits and the
difficulties of travel proved a successful barrier. In recent
years, the Fukien provincial government has suppressed
the bandits and carried out a remarkable road-building
program so that it is now possible to make the trip from
Foochow over a two-hundred mile motor road. Up to
the present time, relatively few European or American
visitors have seen this interesting and important pottery
center, which has probably been in existence since some
time during the Sung dynasty (A.p. 960-1279).

Our party of four started out before good bus service had
been established, and so the trip required three days, the
last stage of the journey being made in an open truck on
a rather steep mountain road.

Tehwa is a city of about twelve thousand people located
in a broad valley about two thousand feet above sea level.
No porcelain kilns exist inside of the city, but the shops
of decorators and of the makers of modeled figures are to
be found there. It is the center of a district where a num-
ber of villages (see Fig. 1(C)) are engaged almost exclu-
sively in making white porcelain. Each village is built
around from one to six kilns, each containing six large
compartments (to be described). The finished ware is
packed with rice straw in baskets resembling the common
bushel container. A man will carry two of these, hung at
the ends of a bamboo stick, for many miles in a single day.

It is truly remarkable how this city, isolated in the
mountains of Fukien province, could export its product
on the shoulders of men, or in boats sailing down small
streams, and exert so great an influence in distant lands
Undoubtedly the production of ware in Tehwa is now con-
siderably less than in past centuries, owing to the fact that
bandits and communists have been active in this district
in recent years and also owing to the competition of cheap
Japanese soft porcelain.

Lenz? has given an illustrated description of the im-
portant Chinese porcelain center at Ching-Te-Chen (King-
Te-Chin). Leibson? has also described this district and

1 Wm. Burton, A General History of Porcelain, Vol. I,
p. 26. Cassell & Co., Ltd., London, England, 1921.

? Frank B. Lenz, “World’s Ancient Porcelain Center,”’
Nat. Geographic Mag., 38, 391406 (1920).

3J. S. Leibson, ‘““Porcelain Making in China, a New
Turn to an Old Art,” Bull. Amer. Ceram. Soc., 8 [6] 135~
42 (1929).
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has given a good outline of the modern manufacture 'of
electrical porcelain in Shanghai. Lewis* has recently de-
scribed the manufacture of common pottery near Canton
in South China.

Owing to the fact that the Tehwa people speak the
Amoy dialect, practically all conversation had to be car-
ried on through an interpreter which made it difficult to
get accurate information. The principal steps in making

F1c. 2.—(A) Scene at clay mines. (B) Potter’'s wheel
showing parts and construction.

porcelain as described here were obtained by direct ob-
servation and by questions asked of the potters while at
work.

Il. Raw Materials

The plastic clay body which is used for making porcelain
is prepared by grinding and washing a grayish white
weathered rock, which is apparently a natural porcelain
mixture. The deposit visited was about 1!/, miles from
Tehwa near the top of a 400-foot hill covered with a sandy
reddish-brown clay. The rock is found from 6 to 20 feet
below the surface and is dug from pits and shafts (see
Fig. 2(A4)). The rock, which is found in various stages of
weathering, is sometimes piled on the ground for further
weathering but is often carried in baskets directly to the

4 Marvin O. Lewis, “Pottery Making in China,” Ceram.
Ind., 28 [4] 347-50 (1937).
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streams where it is ground by water power. Softer rock,
which seemed to be a partially weathered feldspar, was
used for the body while the harder pieces were said to
be used in making the glaze. A microscopic examination
of the rock revealed but few quartz grains and a few grains
of dark iron-bearing minerals.

The grinding is carried out by placing the rock under
steel-tipped hammers on long wooden handles operated
generally by 8-foot over- or under-shot water wheels (see

F16. 3.—(A) Water mills for grinding rock.
(B) Crude muffle kilns for firing overglaze
colors.

Fig. 3(4)). These mills are similar to the rice mills used
in China for centuries. After many hours of pounding,
the rock is stirred in nearby water pits to separate out
the coarse particles for more grinding. By settling and
drying, a plastic body is obtained which is ready for the
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potters, Quite often the digging and grinding of the rock
is carried on by local farmers not directly connected with
the potteries. It is obvious that a fair percentage of the
finished ware would contain iron specks owing to the
ignorance or carelessness of the men who prepare the raw
material. A load of about 130 pounds of rock is worth
about $0.10 in Chinese currency at the pits, and a similar
load of prepared body will bring $0.45 at a pottery village
a few miles away. At the time, approximately one dollar
in Chinese money would equal 30 cents in United States
currency, so it is readily apparent that high labor costs
have not yet reached China, especially in Tehwa where
most commodities are still carried in baskets by men using
shoulder poles.

The glaze used is applied to the unfired body and consists
approximately of !/, ground rock, 1/, lime, and !/, rice-hull
ash. This rice-hull ash contains approximately 939, silica,
and the combined alkalis total nearly 2.5%, the remainder
being chiefly alumina, calcium, and magnesium oxides.
The analysis of a typical specimen of the hard rock used
for preparing the glaze is as follows:

(%)
Ignition loss 0.93
Si0, - 76.81
Al O, 12.60
Fe,Oy 0.73
TiO, 0.06
CaO 0.44
MgO 0.31
Na;O 4.99
K0 2.85

99.729,

It is interesting to note that the saggers and fire brick
used in Tehwa are made from the common surface clays
found in the region and which are fairly refractory. The
brick used for building kilns are made by pounding the
clay into molds which are about 9 by 14 by 4 inches.

IIl. The Shaping Process and the Potter's Wheel

Most of the porcelain produced in Tehwa is thrown on a
wheel, which undoubtedly is similar to that used for many
centuries (see Fig. 2 (B)). A hole is dug in the ground about
three feet deep, and a pointed hardwood stake is set in it
vertically with the point upward. Over this, a crude
wooden wheel and framework is placed in which a porcelain
cup is fastened which rests on the point of the stake and
acts as a bearing. A hollow wooden sleeve extends down
from the wheel and around the stake, where a porcelain
ring is fitted which acts as.a bearing to prevent wobble.
The top of the wheel is not much more than a foot above
the level of the ground, and the potter sits on a low bench
(see Fig. 4 (4)). For making teacups, a ball of wedged clay
somewhat larger than a man’s head is dropped on the
wheel, which is then set in motion by hand. A cup is
quickly turned from the top of the piece, pinched off, and
stuck on a board to dry. A bamboo stick is sometimes
used to gage the width of these cups, which are remark-
ably thin and uniform in size and shape. After partial dry-
ing, the cups are inverted on a round knob on the wheel,
and by using a bamboo splint a deep foot is turned. In-
cense bowls, wine pitchers, vases, and similar ware are
also made on the wheel. One potter said he received 60
cents per 100 teacups thrown and that he could earn about

F1G.

wood and saggers stacked nearby.

near kilns.

(C) Wood drying
(D) Overglaze decoration with pen-brush.
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80 cents per day (about U. S. $0.25). Most of the teacups
are made in Chinese styles without handles.

The modeled figures of Buddhas, etc., are made by
pressing the plastic body in a mold of porous fired clay.
Two such half molds are then joined together, forming a
complete figure in which all details are put in by hand,
showing delicate designs of beadwork, fingers, etc., of un-
believable fineness. These figures vary from 6 to 18 inches
in height, but a few are much larger.

Porcelain spoons are made in larger numbers in porous
clay molds. These are packed in layers of rice hulls which
are burned and smoulder for a long time producing a soft

F16. 5

biscuit ware. The ware is then glazed and fired in saggers.
With the exception of spoons, practically all Tehwa porce-
lain is one-fire ware, where body and glaze are fired to-
gether.

After applying the glaze already described, the various
types of ware are dried on boards in crude sheds, packed
in round saggers from 12 to 14 inches in diameter, and
stacked in the kilns. Small lumps of clay and layers of
ashes prevent the glaze from sticking to the saggers.

IV. Firing

The simplest Chinese kilns are like tunnels, built up a
slope to produce draft. The firing progresses from the bot-
tom upward and small sticks of wood, grass, etc., are fed
in through small openings. The Tehwa furnaces are a
great improvement over this simple type (see Fig. 4 (B)
and Fig. 5). They usually consist of 6 large compartments,
each joined by about 16 openings, approximately 6 inches
wide and 1 foot high at the floor level. Each compartment
is about 20 feet long with an arched door at each end. The
height from the lower floor level to the top of the crown is
18 feet, and the width is about 10 feet. The bottom of the
kiln consists of a series of steps, 6 to 8 inches high, running
across the kiln from door to door. These are about 15
inches wide, and each will accommodate one row of sag-
gers, but the lowest level, which is somewhat wider, is
directly opposite the doors and near to flue openings from
the next compartment below it. Here the wood is thrown
to burn directly in front of the openings which admit hot
air from the cooling compartment below. The flame passes
upward to the crown or through the bungs of saggers and
out the series of openings at the upper side into the next
compartment. In this way, a cooling compartment pre-
heats the air before it enters the firing zone. The first
and lowest compartment is preheated by firing a small
chamber just below the main kiln and connected with it.
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It takes approximately three months of normal produc-
tion to fill one of these big kilns and a village will be built
around from one to six of them. Such work in China is
carried on by families, and a potter practically lives next
to his wheel, aided by his wife and children. A section of
a kiln may be owned by one family and part of it may be
rented to another group, while a well-to-do potter may
own several sections or have part interest in separate kilns.

When a kiln is filled and ready for firing, all who share
in it must contribute wood for a preliminary firing of the
small chamber connected to the lowest compartment. This
firing is carried on for approximately twenty-four hours
before firing starts in the first compartment. Wood, 3 to
5 inches in diameter (see Fig. 4 (C)), is fed in through a
small opening in each door for about one day until, by draw
trials or by experience, the foreman judges the right amount
of heat has been obtained. The firing is then started in
the next compartment and so on until the end, a total of
seven days.

These kilns are efficient, but they have the disadvantage
that all who use one must wait until the entire space is
filled with saggers. The ware nearest the fire is often
overfired. No good temperature measurements are avail-
able. About fifty miles north from Tehwa is another little-
known porcelain center at Mintsing. Its products and
methods, as well as raw materials, are similar to those at
Tehwa. One of the author’s students who worked at Mint-
sing placed some pyrometric cones in a sagger about the
center of one compartment; cone 14 was reported to have
been down in a typical firing.

V. Decoration

White Tehwa porcelain is still quite common, but a large
production of ware decorated with overglaze colors is now
an important part of the output (see Figs. 3 (B) and 4 (D)).
Plain white teapots, teacups, trays, etc., are bought by
the decorators from the kilns where they are fired and are
carried into Tehwa for decoration. A decorator’s shop is
generally provided with the common colors and will quickly
make to order any of a number of standard designs. In
one shop, a well-known American brand of liquid gold was
used, but Japanese and British colors are common.

Before leaving Tehwa after a three-day visit, the author
and others in the party ordered special tea sets, each
consisting of a teapot, ten cups, and a tray. Special de-
signs and colors were selected, and an inscription was writ-
ten in Chinese upon each piece commemorating the visit.
These sets were ready and delivered to a place nearly
fifteen miles away two days after ordering. The price of
each twelve-piece set, specially made up and delivered,
was 40 cents (U. S. currency).

The overglaze colors are fired in a small, crude, updraft
muffle kiln about seven feet high (see Fig. 3 (B)). Wood
is burned in openings near the floor, and the flame passes
upward around a sort of tile muffle containing the decorated
pieces.

VI. A Glimpse into the Past
When asked how old Tehwa is the potters always answer
vaguely that it is very old. The furnaces are not used very
often and seem to be well built. Every village, however,
has old furnaces out of use, waiting for repairs, and some
are too old to recondition. When a kiln site has been used
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for a long time, broken saggers and pottery so fill the
place that a new site is chosen rather than remove the
débris from the old location.

Just as the recent widespread road-building program in
China has uncovered large quantities of pottery from
graves, so the road cuts near Tehwa have uncovered long-
buried kiln sites where no trace of them could be seen
above ground. Within a mile from Tehwa, two such sites
were found with broken white porcelain showing in cuts
in the bank. Over one of these sites a tree with a trunk
fourteen feet in circumference was growing. By digging
at the roadside, parts of saggers as well as a number of
broken cups were removed. These were quite different
in shape from those now made there. All authorities agree
that Tehwa was making white porcelain during the Ming
dynasty and is therefore at least five hundred years old,
but the belief is growing that it is considerably older than
that.

Acknowledgments and Corrections
The expenses for the visit to Tehwa, described here, were
paid by the Fukien Culture Society at Fukien Christian
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University in Foochow. Thanks are due to missionaries
and Chinese friends who made the trip comfortable in
Tehwa and on the road.

Henry Jewett Greene went along on this trip as a guest.
On returning to the United States, he wrote a letter® to
the editor of This Bulletin describing the Tehwa kilns. By
mistake, Mr. Greene sent a photo of a kiln producing water
jars which he obtained from another part of China, but
labeled as coming from Tehwa.

Several other errors will become apparent by comparing
the letter in The Bulletin with the text of this article. It
is most unfortunate that this photograph should have been
reproduced in a recent book ® on Chinese glazes, as being a
Tehwa kiln.
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s Henry Jewett Greene, “Chinese Kilns That Last for
Two Firings,” Bull. Amer. Ceram. Soc., 15 [9] 323 (1936).
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Mrs. Willard J. Sutton
Box 594
Alfyed, B. Y.

Dear Mrec, Suttong

: I wish to thenk you for your letter of November 20th
80 promptly to our commnication regarding salary. It is quite possible
there is a letter enroute giving us instructions as to the future
for selary. MNeantime, however, we are sending you the full check for Nowe
ember plus December rent amounting to $240,00,

You certainly are having your hands full regarding the care of the
children, and it is too bad that the costs ere so heavy.

It has been the policy of the University to stand ome-half of dental
bills end such work as you {ind necessary to have done yourself we will gladly
take care of on this basis. Regarding Lols Jane, the general procedure with
ell of our Universities and the Cooperating Boards is to submit the plan in
advance with recommendations from the dentist. The Medical Department then
. decides as to the seriousness of the omse. There have been instences of where
one-half of those bills have been paide The usual procedure, however, is for
one~third of the amount to be assumed if it isnota purely "ocosmetic” case.
If, in the latter instance, it is s mere matter of appearances, the Board
participates to a less degres. Why not talk with your dentist regarding this
and report later? We wish to say, however, that for the work you describe
$150,00 is very reasomable indeed.

Nr. MoClure was in the office 'yutorday, btut left before your letter
came to hand or I would have secured his judgment thereon.

Otherwise, I hope you are all keeping well end that the winter will
deal kindly with you,

A letter from Mr. Farley states finally that he cannot return to China

until next summer. Whereas, a cable from President Lin regquests him to return

for the next semester, early in February. It is & matter apparently to be iromed
out with the field. ;

With ocordial good wishes, I remain

Very truly yours,
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